EUROPEAN UNION CIVIL SERVICE TRIBUNAL

Action brought on 8 February 2009 — Marcuccio v Commission

(Case F-11/09)

(2009/C 90/64)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Applicant: Luigi Marcuccio (Tricase, Italy) (represented by: G. Cipressa, lawyer)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Action for annulment of the decision by which the Commission refused a request for 100% reimbursement of a number of medical expenses incurred by the applicant

Form of order sought

- Annul the decision refusing the two requests of 27
 December 2007 for reimbursement of medical expenses incurred by the applicant;
- Annul, so far as is necessary, the memorandum dated 16 October 2008;
- Order the European Commission to pay the applicant, by way of 100% reimbursement of medical costs, the sum of EUR 356,18 or such lesser sum as the Civil Service Tribunal may consider just and appropriate, together with interest on that amount, to be applied with effect from the first day of the fifth month following the day on which both requests were received by the addressee, at the rate of 10% per annum, with annual capitalisation, or at such rate and capitalisation and from such commencement date as the Civil Service Tribunal may consider just;
- Order the Commission to pay the costs.

Action brought on 19 February 2009 — Peláez Jimeno v Parliament

(Case F-13/09)

(2009/C 90/65)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Josefina Peláez Jimeno (Relegem — Asse, Belgium) (represented by: M. Casado García-Hirschfeld, lawyer)

Defendant: European Parliament

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the appointing authority's decision to classify the applicant, as a probationary official, at a grade and step lower than that which she occupied as a member of the temporary staff

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- Annul the appointing authority's decision of 8 February 2008 by which the applicant was classified in the new 'AST' category, grade 1, step 5, as a probationary official, confirmed by the decision rejecting the complaint of the Secretary General of the European Parliament of 12 November 2008;
- Order the European Parliament to pay the costs.

Action brought on 20 February 2009 — Almeida Campos and Others v Council of the European Union

(Case F-14/09)

(2009/C 90/66)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicants: Ana Maria Almeida Campos (Brussels, Belgium) and Others (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis and E. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the appointing authority's decisions not to promote the applicants to grade AD 12 under the 2008 promotion procedure and, so far as necessary, the decisions to promote to that grade, under the same promotion procedure, the officials whose names are included on the list of promoted officials published in Staff Note No 72/08 of 21 April 2008.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- Annul the decisions of the appointing authority not to promote the applicants to grade AD 12 under the 2008 promotion procedure (2008 session) and, so far as necessary, the decisions to promote to that grade, under the same promotion procedure, the officials whose names are included on the list of promoted officials published in Staff Note No 72/08 of 21 April 2008;
- Order the Council of the European Union to pay the costs.